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Istruzioni di montaggio / Assembly Instructions

Accessori / Equipment Pos. Pezzi / Pcs Descrizione / Description

12 6
Maniglia
Handle

13 12
Vite 4x20
Screw 4x20

14 4
Guide cassetto
Drawer runners

15 16
Vite 6,3x13
Screw 6,3x13

16 24
Vite 3,5x20
Screw 3,5x20

17 4
Cerniera
Hinge

18 4
Piedi
Feet

19 12
Vite 4,5x16
Screw 4,5x16

20 4
Colla
Glue

21 16
Perno x Eccentrico
Cam Bolt

22 8
Eccentrico sp. 16
Cam th. 16

23 8
Eccentrico sp. 18
Cam th. 18

24 16
Tappino coprieccentrico
Cam covercap

25 8
Reggipiani
Support shelves

Inserire gli eccentrici sp. 18 (23) nei fori posti sui fianchi dx e sx (2) e gli 
eccentrici sp. 16 (22) sulle tramezze (4), con la freccia rivolta verso il bordo più 
vicino.
Insert the cams th. 18 (23) into the holes on the Rh and Lh sides (2) and the 
cams th. 16 (22) into the holes on the partition sides (4), with the arrow pointing 
toward the nearest edge.

Avvitare i perni per eccentrico (21) nei fori su base (3) e coperchio (1). Avvitarli 
sino a fine corsa. 

Screw the cam bolts (21) into the holes on the base (3) and the cover (1). Screw 
them up a t the end of the stroke.
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Distendere su un piano i davanti cassetto (9) e le sponde cassetto (10), ed 
applicare la colla (20) nei punti indicati. Chiudere le sponde sui fondi cassetto 
(11) con il lato colorato verso l’interno del cassetto, ed inserire i fianchi della 
sponda nel davanti.
Lay out the fronts drawer (9) and the structures (10), and apply the glue (20) 
where indicated. Close the structures on the drawer backrests (11) with the 
colored side facing the inside of the drawer. Insert the structure side on the 
front.

Capovolgere il cassetto e fissare le guide cassetto (14) sui bordi dx e sx sul 
fondo del cassetto con le viti 3,5x20 (16). Le guide vanno poste con le ruote 
rivolte verso l’esterno e retro del cassetto. 

Flip the drawer and fasten the drawer runners (14) on the right and left edges on 
the bottom of the drawer with the screws 3,5x20 (16). The runners must be 
placed with the wheels pointing outwards and back of the drawer.
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Ruotare il mobile appoggiano un fianco su 
una superficie piana, quindi posizionare 
l’anta (5) adiacente al fianco con i fori delle 
cerniere ai rispettivi fori sul fianco. Inserire e 
fissare le cerniere (17) nei fori posti sull’anta 
e sul fianco ed avvitare come mostrato in 
figura. Capovolgere il mobile e ripetere 
l’operazione per fissare l’altra anta.

Rotate the cabinet and put the side on a flat 
surface, then place the door (5) near the 
side with the hinges holes at the respective 
holes on the side. Insert and fix the hinges 
(17) into the holes on the door and the screw 
them both on the door, as shown in the 
figure. Turn the cabinet and repeat this 
operation to fix the other door.

Aprire la schiena pieghevole (7). Inserire le schiene (6 e 7) sulla base (3), 
facendole scorrere nelle apposite guide poste su fianchi (2) e tramezze (4).
Open the folding backrest (7). Insert the backrests (6 e 7) on the base (3), by 
sliding them into the guides on sides (2)and partitions (4).

Fissare sulle tramezze (5) le guide cassetto (14) con le viti 6,3x13 (15).

Fix on the partition side (5) the drawer runners (14) with the screw 6,3x13 (15).

Posizionare in piedi il mobile. Fissare ora le maniglie (12) alle ante e cassetti 
con le viti 4x20 (13). Inserire il ripiano inclinato (8) sui reggipiani (25) inseriti 
precedentemente sui fianchi e tramezze, quindi riportare in posizione 
orizzontale il ripiano.
Put in a vertical position the unit. Fix now the handles (12) to the doors and 
drawers with the screws 4x20 (13). Slip now inclined shelf (8) above the 
supports (25) previously inserted on sides and partitions, tilting between the 
sides in the area above the supports, then back in a horizontal position. 

Utilizzare la sagoma ritagliata precedentemente e posizionarla su un angolo 
della base. Fare dei fori nei tre centri con un punteruolo per agevolare la 
penetrazione delle viti. Ripetere l’operazione sugli altri angoli.  Posizionare ora 
il piede (18) sui fori segnati sull’angolo della base. Fissare il piede con le viti 
4,5x16 (19) (3 viti per piede). Ripetere l’operazione sugli altri angoli. I restanti 
piedi vanno inseriti centralmente sulla base.
Use the shape cropped previously and turning on the corners of the base flush 
with the sides. Mark the holes in the three centers with an awl to facilitate the 
penetration of the screws. Repeat the operation on the other corners. Support 
the foot (18) on the holes marked on the corner of the base. Fix it using screws 
4,5x16 (19) (3 screws for foot). Repeat the operation on the other corners. The 
remaining feet should be placed centrally on the base.

Chiudere il telaio così ottenuto con il coperchio (1) infilandolo nei rispettivi fori 
posti sui fianchi e tramezze con i perni per eccentrico (21). Ruotare ora in senso 
orario gli eccentrici (22 e 23) posti sui fianchi e tramezze. Coprire quindi gli 
eccentrici con i tappini (24).
Close the frame thus obtained with the cover (1) by inserting the cam bolts (21) 
in the respective holes on the sides and partitions. Turn the cams (22 and 23) 
located on the sides and partitions, in a clockwise direction. Cover now the 
cams with the caps (24).

Appoggiare la base (3) su una superfice piana. Inserire le tramezze (4) ed i 
fianchi (2), infilando i perni (21) nei rispettivi fori.
Put the base (3) on a flat surface. Insert the partitions (4) and the sides (2), by 
inserting it into the holes with the cam bolts (21).

Se l’apertura/chiusura delle ante non è perfetta, è necessario agire con il 
cacciavite sulla vite posta al centro delle cerniere, avvitando e/o svitando 
leggermente. In relazione al senso di rotazione della vite sulla cerniera, l’anta si 
avvicina o allontana dal fianco del mobile.
If the opening/closing of the doors is not perfect, it is necessary to act with a 
screwdriver on the screw in the center of the doors hinges, with short turn 
screwing/unscrewing. According to the direction with which turns the screw of 
the hinge, the door is appoaching or farther away from their side of cabinet.
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